

Suffolk Building Society Member Events

Terms and Conditions

1. The Promoter

The Promoter is: Suffolk Building Society of Freehold House, Ransomes Europark, Ipswich, Suffolk IP3 9SJ.

2. The events

- 2.1 The Promoter advertises events run by its partners. Events are held at specific times for Suffolk Building Society members.
- **3.** How to sign up The events are open to all members of Suffolk Building Society, defined as those who hold a mortgage or savings account with us, on the date of their entry into the ballot. Members of Suffolk Building Society must signal their interest to attend an event using the corresponding contact form for that event on the Promoter website.
- 3.1 All entries for events must be received by the Promoter no later than the date advertised. By submitting an entry you agree to be bound by these Terms and Conditions.
- 3.2 Where events are over-subscribed, members will be entered into a ballot. Successful members will be selected by an online random number generator.
- 3.3 Successful members will be contacted via email. The event may not be attended by somebody on your behalf.
- 3.4 If the Promoter does not receive a response from a member within two working days (Monday-Friday), the Promoter will contact a different member at random.
- 3.5 If a member is drawn from the random number generator and has already attended an event in the same calendar year, another member may be selected, depending on the capacity of the event.
- 3.6 The decision of the Promoter is final and no correspondence or discussion will be entered into.
- 3.7 There is no cash alternative for the event.



4. Attending an event

4.1 Members are responsible for their own transport to Suffolk Building Society partner events.

5. Limitation of liability

- 5.1 Insofar as is permitted by law, the Suffolk Building Society, its agents or distributors, will not in any circumstances be responsible or liable to compensate members or accept any liability for any loss, damage, personal injury or death occurring as a result of taking up the prize except where it is caused by the negligence of Suffolk Building Society, its agents or distributors, or that of their employees. Your statutory rights are not affected.
- 5.2 The Society will conduct risk assessments before each event to assess any potential hazards and how it can mitigate and reduce risk. However, some events may carry risks that we cannot entirely eliminate. These include the risk of personal injury. You must;
 - (a) Act responsibly and sensibly at all times.
 - (b) Follow any safety warnings or instructions displayed or given to you by the organiser.
 - (c) We are not qualified to express an opinion that you are fit to safely participate. If necessary, you must obtain any professional or specialist advice before participating.
- 5.3 In the absence of any negligence or other breach of duty by us, we are not responsible for any theft, damage, destruction or loss of your property or belongings whilst partaking in the event.

6. Data protection and publicity

- 6.1 The Promoter and its partners will only process your personal information for the purposes of the event and copies will be destroyed once the event has passed. For more information on how we use your personal data, you can read our Privacy Policy on our website: https://www.suffolkbuildingsociety.co.uk/privacy-policy/
- 6.2 The Promoter may take photographs at the event to share on its website, social media platforms and marketing materials. If you would like to opt out of being photographed at the event, please email hello@suffolkbuildingsociety.co.uk before the event date, or advise a member of staff at the event.

7. General

7.1 If there is any reason to believe that there has been a breach of these terms and conditions, the Promoter may, at its sole discretion, reserve the right to exclude you from participating in the event.

Suffolk

Building Society

- 7.2 The Promoter reserves the right to hold, void, suspend, cancel, or amend an event where it becomes necessary to do so.
- 7.3 Staff of Suffolk Building Society are prohibited from entering the ballot to attend member events. The Promoter will extend attendance to staff of Suffolk Building Society where events are undersubscribed.
- 7.4 These terms and conditions shall be governed by English law, and the parties submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of England and Wales.